

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21- MI-55555-JPB
SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plaintiffs</i> , v. BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, in his official capacity, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defendants</i> , REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Intervenor-Defendants</i> .	Civil Action No.: 1:21- cv-01284-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Defendants Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Strong Showing That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated an ADA Violation..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Relief is Reasonable and Appropriate11

 II. Defendants Fail to Undermine Plaintiffs’ Showing of Irreparable Harm.....16

 III. Neither Challenged Provision Harms the State’s Asserted Interests in a Way that Outweighs the Harm to Plaintiffs and an Injunction Supports the Public Interest.18

 IV. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Timing Fail to Outweigh Strong Equities in Plaintiffs’ Favor Because Plaintiffs Did Not Unreasonably Delay and Their Motion Does Not Implicate Purcell.23

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....17

American Council of Blind of Indiana v. Indiana Election Commission,
424 F.3d 1117 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2022)5, 6

Assenberg v. Anacortes Housing Authority,
2006 WL 1515603 (W.D. Wash. May 25, 2006), *aff'd* 268 F. App'x 643
(9th Cir. 2008)15

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England,
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....22, 23

Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Commission,
624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)14, 15

City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....14

Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections,
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)4, 5, 19, 21

Doe v. Housing Authority of Portland,
No. 3:13-CV-1974-SI, 2015 WL 758991 (D. Or. Feb. 23, 2015), *aff'd*, 664 F.
App'x 722 (9th Cir. 2016).....15

Fish v. Schwab,
957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....19

Georgia Coalition for the People's Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....24

Georgia State Conference NAACP v. Georgia,
2017 WL 9435558 (N.D. Ga. May 4, 2017).....22

Guille v. Johnson,
 No. 21-1515, 2021 WL 4490248 (3d Cir. Oct. 1, 2021)15

Johnson v. Bexar County Elections Administrator,
 No. SA-22-CV-00409-XR, 2023 WL 4374998 (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2023)....12, 19

Jones v. City of Monroe,
 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003).....12

League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Lee, 595 F. Supp. 3d 1042
 (N.D. Fla. 2022), *aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part sub nom.*
League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State.....13, 14

Mary Jo C. v. New York State & Local Retirement System,
 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13, 23

National Federation of the Blind v. Lamone,
 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....2, 3, 12, 13

Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Medical Center,
 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

People First of Alabama v. Merrill,
 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....3, 13, 16, 21

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....18, 22

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006)24

Schaw v. Habitat for Humanity of Citrus County, Inc.,
 938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....12

Shotz v. Cates,
 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001).....3, 4

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....10

Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.,
215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000).....18

Thomas v. Andino,
613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020)19

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....9, 10

Virginia v. American Booksellers Association,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 9

Westchester Disabled On the Move, Inc. v. County of Westchester,
346 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)4, 6

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com,
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.
 § 12101(b)(1), (2)18
 § 12132 3
 § 12134(a).....14

O.C.G.A.
 § 21-2-382(c)21
 § 21-2-384(b)10
 § 21-2-385(a), (b) 7, 8, 10, 21
 § 21-2-56619
 § 21-2-598 7
 § 21-2-568(a), (b)19
 § 50-13-2222

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Part 357, 14

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

2016 Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. 02 (2016)..... 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Bill 202 (enrolled March 25, 2021)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)10

Caregiver Partners, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
<https://www.cms.gov/outreach-and-education/outreach/partnerships/caregiver#:~:text=Caregivers%20are%20broadly%20defined%20as,chronic%20illness%20or%20disabling%20condition>
(05/25/2023 12:28 PM).....10

Stephen Fowler, *Georgia Elections Board Allows Absentee Ballot Drop Boxes Ahead of June 9 Primary*, Georgia Public Broadcasting (Apr. 15, 2020),
<https://www.gpb.org/news/2020/04/15/georgia-elections-board-allows-absentee-ballot-drop-boxes-for-june-9-primary>25
